



**2022 FOUR STATES FAIR
DEMOLITION DERBY
ENTRY FORM**

\$25 ENTRY FEE _____

PAYOUT

1st Place \$3,000

CAR NO. _____

2nd Place \$1,500

HEAT _____

3rd Place \$500

DATE _____

PLUS, the winner of each heat will win \$250

DRIVER'S NAME (print clearly) _____

ADDRESS _____

CITY & STATE _____

PHONE () _____ CELL () _____

I certify that I have read the rules and regulations governing the Demolition Derby competition and will abide by them and agree that all judges' decisions shall be final.

I also certify and acknowledge that I am 18 years of age or older. I acknowledge the danger inherent in Demolition Derby competition and in the event of injury and/or damage or theft of personal property while participating in the Demolition Derby event, agree to indemnify and hold harmless, and release from all liability all officials, the Four States Fair, and the promoter.

DRIVER'S SIGNATURE

DATE

First 36 Cars Accepted!!

Return entry fee and entry form signed and dated to:

Four States Fair

3700 E 50th Street

Texarkana, Arkansas

71854

☆☆☆☆ 2022 RULES☆☆☆☆ DEMOLITION DERBY

RULES HAVE BEEN CHANGED AND ADDED - READ CAREFULLY!!

TRUNK AREA

TOTAL SPACE AT CORE 3" REGARDLESS OF COMBINATION

#9 WASHERS FOR #9 ONLY NO OTHER PURPOSE

BLACK CARS ALLOWED IN BUT KEEP THEM LOOKING GOOD - NUMBERS AND LETTERS MUST CONTRAST WELL!!

UPPER A-ARMS MAY BE WELDED WITH TWO 2X3X1/4 SQUARES PER ARM IF THEY ARE USED FOR ANYTHING BUT THIS THEY WILL BE COMPLETELY CUT OFF AND SUSPENSION WILL FLOAT! ARMS MUST REMAIN COMPLETE AND IN STOCK LOCATION.

BUMPERS~~ POINT CAN NOT BE MORE THAN 14 INCHES MEASURED FROM THE MOUNTING SURFACE TO TIP AND MUST BE MINIMUM 32 INCHES WIDE AT THE BASE OF THE POINT SO THAT THE SHAPE IS VERY SIMILAR TO A CHRYSLER POINT AT MOST! TRY ME! YOU WILL CUT IT OFF AND PUT A NEW BUMPER ON!!

DRIVER DOOR~~ YOU WILL BE ALLOWED ONE PLATE MAX SIZE 1/4X6" THAT MUST BE MOUNTED ON THE OUTSIDE CENTER OF THE DOOR AND CANNOT PASS THE DRIVER DOOR SEAM MORE THAN 3 INCHES EITHER SIDE!! YOU WILL NOW BE ALLOWED 10 INCHES TOTAL ON ALL PASSENGER DOORS ANY SEAM AND 16 INCJES ON DRIVER DOOR ANY SEAM!!

PATCH PLATES~~~6 TOTAL 4X4X1/4 THREE PER RAIL AFTER THE CAR HAS RAN!!

#9 WIRE~~ONE PLACE PER WINDOW OPENING IN THE CENTER OF THE CAR TWO WRAPS 4 STRANDS WITH ONE 3/8 BOLT PER IN THE TWIST LOOP FRESH AND AN ADDITIONAL 10 SPOTS 4 WRAPS 2 STRANDS FOR REPAIR ONCE RAN. NO MORE UMLIMITED FOR REPAIR.

03^~~FACTORY RACK AND PINION MUST BE RAN – NO MORE ADDING A

STEERING SYSTEM FROM AN OLDER CAR! A-ARMS MUST REMAIN 03/11 THEY CAN BE SWAPPED TO STAMPED STEEL FROM CAST BUT MUST BE FROM THAT FAMILY OF CAR. THE BOLT IN THE METAL ASSEMBLIES USED TO MOUNT THE ENGINE WILL STILL BE ALLOWED BUT CAN NOT TIE TO THE FRAME IN ANY WAY. THIS SYSTEM MAY NOT COMPLETELY WRAP THE ALUMINUM CRADLE, THERE MUST BE AT MINIMUM A ½ INCH GAP FROM THIS TO THE FRAME IN ANY DIRECTION. THE ONLY MOUNTING POINTS ALLOWED ARE THE FACTORY ENGINE MOUNTS AND TWO RACK MOUNTING STUDS. THIS SHOULD ONLY SET ON TOP AND FRONT SIDE OF THE CRADLE – NOTHING EXCESSIVE BEYOND ENGINE MOUNTING. IF YOU GET EXCESSIVE, DO NOT BE UPSET WHEN YOU HAVE TO CUT ON THIS COMPONENT.

SEMI STOCK RULES:

DO NOT READ ANYTHING INTO THESE RULES, JUST READ THE RULES!! IF IT DOESN'T SAY YOU CAN, YOU CAN'T! OR YOU WILL BE LOADED, YOUR CHOICE!

DO NOT PAINT ANYWHERE ON SUSPENSION, FRAME, INSIDE THE BODY, OR WHEEL WELLS.... WE WILL NOT EVEN INSPECT YOUR CAR.

- BODY COMPONENT MUST BE DIRECT BOLT UP ONLY. MUST BE FACTORY HARDWARE OR EQUIVALENT IN SIZE

- REMOVE ALL GLASS MIRRORS AND PLASTIC. REMOVE ALL DECKING IN WAGONS

-VEHICLES MUST BE SWEEP CLEAN OF ALL DEBRIS

- NO SEDAGONS, ZERO CREASE ENHANCEMENT, ZERO SHEET METAL OR FRAME SHAPING, FORMING OR FOLDING. THIS MEANS WITH WIRE OR OTHERWISE ALL BODY PANELS MUST REMAIN IN STOCK LOCATION.

- DECK AND HOOD MUST BE 100% IN STOCK LOCATION.

- ANYTHING CAN BE REMOVED; NOTHING CAN BE ADDED

- FASTEN TRUNKS SHEET METAL TO SHEET METAL ONLY 6 PLACES WITH #9 WIRE OR CHAIN PLUS THE TWO 5/8 RODS IF TRUNK BOLTS ARE CHANGED. HOODS GET ONE HOOD CLIP 3 INCH LONG 2X2X3/16 WITH ONE ½ INCH BOLT AND NUT PER SIDE 2-5/8 BOLTS TOTAL THRU HOOD IN FIREWALL AREA AND 2 CORE SUPPORT RODS ANY COMBINATION SHEET METAL TO SHEET METAL ONLY.

TRUNKS MAY USE TWELVE 1X2X1/8 STRAPS PLUS 2 PLACES FOR #9 WIRE AND THE TWO 5/8 THREADED RODS IF YOU CHANGE TRUNK BODY MOUNTS, THESE 12 STRAPS MAY ONLY CONNECT FROM THE LID TO QUARTER TOP 4 PER CAR SIDE PLUS 4 ALONG THE SPEAKER DECK NOTHING BEYOND THE TUCK, INSIDE THE TRUNK, OR IN TAIL LIGHT AREA. FASTEN TRUNKS BEFORE THE SHOW BUT A 10 INCH HOLE MUST BE CUT FOR INSPECTION!! YOU MAY CHOOSE THE WIRE OR WELD METHOD BUT NOT BOTH. YOU MAY WELD DOORS WITH 1/8" MATERIAL 10 INCHES TOTAL ON EACH PASSENGER DOOR. DRIVERS' DOOR MAY BE WELDED 16 INCHES TOTAL. DRIVERS DOOR MAY HAVE A 6X1/4 PLATE ON THE OUTSIDE CENTER OF DOOR NOT TO PASS THE SEAM EITHER SIDE BY MORE THAN 3 INCHES. DO NOT WELD HOOD EXCEPT 4-1/2" TACK WELDS PER WASHERS 1" WASHERS MAX AND THE TWO HOOD CLIPS ALLOWED. NO PRE-WELDING WASHERS FOR #9 WIRE USE PERIOD. IF YOUR WASHERS ARE USED FOR ANYTHING BUT WIRE WASHERS – THEY WILL BE CUT OFF!!

-BODY MOUNTS

YOU MAY ADD A 3" LONG TUBE 2 INCH OUTSIDE DIAMETER FOR CORE SUPPORT SPACER ANY LARGER WILL BE CUT OUT COMPLETELY THIS MEANS 3 INCHES OF SPACE TOTAL NOT 3" OF TUBE PLUS BODY PUCKS OR OTHER NUTS WASHERS ETC.... IF WE FEEL THE CAR HAS BEEN TILTED, COLD BENT, OR OTHERWISE YOU WILL BE LOADED!!!

- IF YOU CHOOSE TO CHANGE YOUR CORE SUPPORT MOUNTS WITH 2 OF YOUR THREADED ROD YOU GET 3 PLATES 1/4 THICK 5X5 MAX OD 7 3/4 NUTS 7 3"OD MAX 1/8 THICK WASHERS PER THREADED ROD CORE SUPPORT ONLY

BODY MOUNTS AND SPACERS TO REMAIN STOCK AND IN PLACE. DO NOT EVEN TOUCH THEM – EXCEPTION YOU MAY CHANGE A TOTAL OF 6 BODY BOLTS OUT, WITH 5/8" THREADED ROD WITH 3 NUTS, 3 5/8 STORE BOUGHT WASHERS AND 3 5X5 1/4" THICK PLATES PER ROD. THESE BOLTS CANNOT PASS THRU ANY CAGE MATERIAL OR ANYTHING OTHER THAN THE TOP SIDE OF THE FRAME AND TOP OF THE FLOOR SURFACE – NO EXCEPTIONS. THEY MUST ALSO BE THROUGH AN EXISTING BODY MOUNT - NO CHOOSING HOLES AND REMOVING A BODY BOLT. IF YOU CHOOSE 3/4 ROD, MAY BE USED FOR THE CORE SUPPORT RODS BUT THEY MUST BE USED FOR TWO OF YOUR HOOD BOLTS AND THE REMAINING 4 BOLTS MUST BE 5/8. MUST BE STRAIGHT VERTICAL ROD ONLY, NO BENDS OR ANGLE PIECES. MUST HAVE 1 INCH RUBBER OR METAL SPACER NO LARGER THAN STOCK BODY PUCKS AND ALL BOTTOM NUTS MUST BE INSIDE FRAME. IF THEY ARE BROKEN OR RUSTED OUT, A SINGLE PIECE #9 WIRE MAY BE SUBSTITUTED. ZERO WELDING ALLOWED TO MOUNT THIS ROD. RUSTED OUT BODY BOLTS MAY BE REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH A SINGLE STRAND OF #9 WIRE

- #9 WIRE OR CHAIN REQUIRED IN FRONT WINDSHIELD.

- FRAMES

- NO FRAME MANIPULATION IN ANY WAY – THIS WILL BE LEFT TO THE JUDGES DISCRETION SO BE CAREFUL BEFORE YOU PRESSURE OR BEND

- YOU MAY DIMPLE YOUR REAR FRAME RAILS IN PLACE OF TRUNK NOTCH ONLY NO HUMP CREASING

- NO WELDING ON FRAMES ALLOWED.

- SUSPENSION

-ANY AUTOMOTIVE BALL JOINT NO AFTERMARKET BALL JOINTS

-TIE RODS MUST BE AUTOMOTIVE NO HEIM OR AFTERMARKET RODS PERIOD

- YOU MAY CHANGE COIL SPRINGS TO A STIFFER OEM PASSENGER CAR SPRING. FRONT SPRINGS IN THE FRONT REAR IN THE REAR NO SWAPPING LOCATIONS.

- ALL SUSPENSION MUST REMAIN STOCK. ZERO AFTERMARKET PARTS. YOU MAY CHANGE UPPER A-ARMS TO STAMPED STEEL FROM THE CAST ARMS ON FORD'S BUT FORD UPPER ARMS AND FACTORY HARDWARE MUST BE USED FROM THE CAR BEING RAN. THIS MEANS CUT THE BAR OUT OF THE ARM AND RUN INDIVIDUAL BOLTS IF THE CAR YOU ARE RUNNING CAME THAT WAY.

-REAR CONTROL ARMS MAY BE CHANGED BUT MUST BE STOCK NO SHORTING, DOUBLING, OR WELDING - %100 STOCK

- YOU MAY USE (STORE BOUGHT SPRING SPACERS, NO HOMEMADE SPACERS ON TOP OF THE SPRINGS)

-YOU MAY USE 3/8 CHAIN AND ONE 1/2" BOLT ONE WRAP TO HOLD COIL SPRING TO REAR END AND LEAF SPRUNG CARS MAY USE 4 SINGLE STRANDS #9 WIRE AS LEAF CLAMPS

- DRIVETRAIN

- (2) 3/8 THREADED ROD TWO 3"WIDE STRAPS BOLTED TO CORE SUPPORT WITH (2) 3/8 BOLTS PER STRAP TO HOLD RADIATOR IN.

- ANY DRIVETRAIN & TRANSMISSION (MANUALS ALLOWED NO AFTERMARKET BELLHOUSINGS OEM ONLY) ALLOWED WITH THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA.

- NO PINION BRAKES

- ONLY THE LOWER STOCK ENGINE MOUNTS MAY BE WELDED TO K MEMBER ONLY. YOU MAY USE TWO 1/2" THICK 6X6 SPACERS TO RAISE ENGINE. IF YOU NEED MORE THAN 1/2 TO RAISE ENGINE TO CLEAR STEERING COMPONENTS, MAY NOT EXCEED RUBBER MOUNT AREA. YOU MAY EXTEND OFF BACK OF CRADLE BUT NOTHING EXCESSIVE, 1/2" FLAT PLATE ONLY(EXAMPLE SBC IN

CADDY, MOPAR)

- NO TRANNY PROTECTORS, STOCK MOUNTING ONLY, STOCK CROSS MEMBERS ONLY.

- MAY USE 2"X 3"X 6"1/4 ANGLE. IF RELOCATING (2- 1/2 BOLTS PER SIDE TO MOUNT TO FRAME OR WELD TO THE SIDE OF FRAME

- YOU MAY WELD REAR END GEARS AND MOUNT TABS ONLY.

- REAR END SWAPS ALLOWED, NO BRACING, NO WELDING, NO RE-ENFORCEMENT. MOUNTING TABS MAY BE ADDED TO THE REAREND ONLY NO FRAME MODS TO RETRO FIT. MAX AXLE SIZE 31 SPLINE AFTERMARKET AXLES OK 31 SPLINE 5 LUG ONLY, MOUNT TABS WILL BE ALLOWED TO RETRO FIT REARENDS. ALL WELDING WILL BE STRICTLY LIMITED TO MOUNTING TABS ONLY NO BRACING, REINFORCING, OR EXCESSIVE WELDING OF ANY KIND. DO NOT PUSH THIS RULE WE ARE BEING FAIR AND YOU WILL BE LOADED NO QUESTIONS ASKED.

- NEW FOR 22 BOLT- ON PINION BRAKES ALLOWED BOLT ON ONLY AND IF USED, THIS BRAKE IT HAS TO BE THE ONLY WAY TO STOP THE CAR – ON THE REAR, NO DRUMS OR BACKING PLATES ALLOWED!

- ALL MONEY WINNERS WILL HAVE TO LOAD ON TRAILER, AND PULL AXLES BEFORE PAYOUT.

- YOU MAY RUN 1 SPOT OF #9 WIRE VERTICAL FROM REAR END TO FRAME PER SIDE, NOTHING THRU BODY. 4 LOOPS, 8 STRANDS TOGETHER IN CENTER TWIST ONLY.

- FLOOR SHIFTERS ALLOWED, HEADERS ALLOWED, GAS PEDALS AND BRAKES. ALSO, SOLID ROD STEERING COLUMNS ARE ALLOWED CLARIFICATION: NONE MAY STRENGTHEN CAR. 6X 5/8" MAX BOLTS AND 3" WASHER MAX. CLUTCH PEDAL MAY BE MOUNTED TO DASH BAR ONLY.

- NO ENGINE CRADLES, SKID PLATES, PROTECTORS OF ANY KIND, AND NO

AFTERMARKET PARTS OF THIS NATURE AT ALL.

-IF YOU RUN AN LS, YOU MAY USE CONVERSION BRACKETS 3/16 MAX THICKNESS NO GUSSETS. TO EXCEPT AN OLD-STYLE RUBBER FRAME MOUNT. PLZ CALL.

- YOU MAY RUN THE CHEVY TO FORD ENGINE MOUNTS 3/16 MAX THICKNESS NO GUSSETS. 3 PLATE DESIGN PLZ CALL

-SFI ALUMINUM ULTABELL ALLOWED RACING PRODUCTION TYPE ONLY NO DERBY PURPOSE BELLS ALLOWED THIS IS BEING ALLOWED TO ACCOMMODATE THE BIG NUMBER OF BROKE TRANS CASES – DO NOT USE IN ANY WAY BESIDES THAT.

- YOU MAY HAVE 2-5/16 CHAINS 1- PER SIDE ATTACHED FROM BLOCK OR HEADERS TO ENGINE FRAME MOUNT NOT TO FRAME OR K MEMBER NOTHING EXCESSIVE ONLY FOR SAFETY

- YOU MAY SWAP ENGINES, IE... CHEVY IN A FORD.

- SLIP SHAFTS ALLOWED AT ALL SHOWS.

-DRIVERS COMPARTMENT:

- 4 POINT SQUARE CAGE ONLY, (1) DOWN TUBE IN THE CENTER OF EACH FRONT DOOR (DO NOT POUND FLOOR DOWN TO THE FRAME WHEN MOUNTING THE BODY MUST HAVE A CLEAR GAP BETWEEN IT AND FRAME DIRECTLY UNDER ANY CAGE BAR) WELDED TO SHEET METAL ONLY -NOTHING TO THE FRAME. MAX 60 INCH CAGE ALL OVER MEASUREMENT. 6 INCH MAX, MUST BE MOUNTED HORIZONTALLY AND 6 INCHES OFF THE FLOOR. GUSSETS ONLY IN INTERIOR OF 4 POINT CAGE.

- HALO BAR ALLOWED (2)1/2 BOLTS WITH 1/2 WASHERS TO ATTACH TO ROOF, ONLY TO THE BACK SEAT BAR OR SIDEBARS, NOT TO FLOOR. GAS TANK MOUNT MAY BE WELDED TO BACK BAR BUT MUST BE 6 INCHES FROM REAR SHEET METAL NO WIDER THAN 24". WE WILL NOT ALLOW REAR SEAT AREAS OR

WAGONS TO BE FILLED IN THE BACK SEAT AREA WITH A GAS TANK PROTECTOR!! THIS IS A MOUNT ONLY!!

DRIVERS DOOR MUST BE PADDED AND A 6X1/4 PLATED ADDED TO THE OUTSIDE CENTER OF THE DOOR NOT TO PASS THE SEAMS EITHER SIDE BY MORE THAN THREE INCHES

- GAS TANK AND MAX TWO BATTERIES MUST BE MOVED AND SECURED. TANK BEHIND THE SEAT, BATTERIES CENTERED IN THE PASSENGER FRONT FLOOR USING THE BOX OR BOXES TO STRENGTHEN THE FLOOR WILL GET YOU LOADED.

- NOTHING MAY BE MOUNTED IN A WAY THAT STRENGTHENS THE CAR.

- TRANS COOLERS ALLOWED. MUST BE MOUNTED INSIDE 4 POINT CAGE AREA. OR ON CAGE MUST BE TIGHT TO CAGE IF MOUNTED ON BACK BAR.

BUMPERS:

- YOU MAY WELD REAR BUMPER STRAIT TO FRAME OR FOLLOW THE RULES FOR THE FRONT BUMPER IF USING A SHOCK.

- YOU MAY WELD ON ANY BUMPER, (MUST APPEAR AUTOMOTIVE AND NO POINTS BEYOND FACTORY SPEC)YOU MAY WELD BUMPER BRACKET(IN FACTORY LOCATION) TO FRAME 4 INCHES FROM THE BACK OF BUMPER, IN ADDITION YOU MAY PUT 4 ONE INCH WELDS ON BACK SIDE OF BUMPER BRACKET OR TO WELD SHOCK INSIDE FRAME(EXAMPLE CROWN VICS).

YOU MAY SHORTEN UP TO AN INCH IN FRONT OF THE CORE SUPPORT TO BE HARD NOSED IF YOU HARD NOSE NO SHOCK ALLOWED INSIDE THE FRAME.

- IF YOUR CAR DID NOT COME WITH A (THIS SECTION IS FOR OLD IRON SHOWS HAVOC IS 80 UP) SHOCK (EXAMPLE 71 CHEVY) YOU MAY USE A 74-76 BOP BRACKET MOUNTED IN STOCK LOCATION WITH STOCK BOLTS, ONLY WELDING DESCRIBED ABOVE.

- OR YOU MAY CHAIN, 2 PIECE OF CHAIN PER SIDE BOLTED FROM THE MOUNT

TO MOUNT TO HOLD ON THE BUMPER. YOU MAY HARDNOSE OLD IRON ALSO BUT NO BRACKET OR SHOCK USED AT ALL ONLY WELD A SINGLE PASS TO BUMPER MAX 1/2 INCH WIDE AND THE ONLY FRAME CUTTING YOU CAN DO IS SQUARE THE END FOR BUMPER FIT NO WELDING 4 INCHES BACK IF YOU CHOSE THIS METHOD.

- ANY TIRE WHEEL COMBO BEAD LOCKS MUST BE ON INSIDE AND NO LARGER THAN 2" LARGER TOTAL THAN RIM SIZE, BEAD PROTECTORS OK BUT IN BEAD AREA ONLY. BRAKES MUST WORK.

ONLY WELDING ALLOWED IS DOORS, BUMPER, ENGINE MOUNT, CAGE AND REAR END GEARS! THIS BUILD SHOULD ONLY TAKE 3 DAYS, IF YOU SPEND MORE THAN THAT YOU ARE PROBABLY OVERBUILT FOR THIS CLASS AND WILL NOT RUN!

NO SAND BAGGING OR TAG TEAMING. YOU MUST MAKE CONTACT WITH ALL CARS THAT ARE RUNNING. ANY DRIVER BREAKING THE RULES WILL BE DISQUALIFIED. ANY DRIVER DISQUALIFIED MUST LEAVE THE CAR – CAR AND DRIVER ARE OUT FOR THE NIGHT. RETALIATORY HITS AND FIGHTING OF ANY COMBINATION WILL RESULT IN A DISQUALIFICATION. CARS THAT ARE DISQUALIFIED WILL NOT BE PAID.

JUDGES DECISIONS ARE FINAL - PLAY IN THE GREY IF YOU ARE BRAVE BUT DON'T BE MAD WHEN LOADED!!!